## **Fox Factory PVD Driveline Warranty Activation and**

## **Shelby Supercharger Retail Purchaser Agreement**

# **Please Read Carefully and Entirely**

Your driveline warranty <u>WILL NOT</u> be activated until a completed and signed copy of this form is received by Shelby/Fox Factory PVD. Please email the completed warranty activation form to infoshelby@drivetuscany.com.

These vehicles have been tuned by a professional technician using state of the art technology. A data base has been created of your trucks' engine capability, horsepower, performance ability and features.

Failure to follow and comply with the below requirements and guidelines can be easily detected and will void the customers warranty when detected.

#### **FUEL**

- Purchaser acknowledges that a fuel octane of 93 or higher is recommended for the life of your supercharged vehicle.
- Do NOT use less than 91 octane gasoline.
- Use of below 91 octane gasoline will cause engine damage and WILL VOID the Shelby/Fox Factory PVD driveline warranty.

#### **ENGINE BREAK-IN**

- Purchaser acknowledges and understands they must follow the mandatory break-in procedure listed below.
- For the first 1,500 miles
  - O DO NOT:
    - Accelerate at Full Throttle
    - Exceed 4,000 engine RPM
    - Tow a trailer or create engine bind from pulling or towing
    - Operate in / use cruise control.
  - Failure to follow the guidelines can cause premature failure to powertrain components and will void the warranty.
- Oil change is required at the first 3000 miles using Ford Motorcraft 5W50 Synthetic Engine Oil.

#### PROHIBITED ITEMS to ACKNOWLEDGE

- Purchaser acknowledges that modifying the hardware or software from Shelby's original specifications will
  void the driveline warranty.
- Purchaser acknowledges that heavy or long-distance towing using this supercharged vehicle is not recommended and should be avoided.
- Towing up steep grades for a prolonged period using supercharger boost may cause the engine to overheat and engine failure.

### **SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / REQUIREMENTS**

- Failure to follow required break-in instructions (including test drives) will void the warranty.
- Greater than 180-day old fuel must be completely drained, to include fuel tank and lines. The tank must then be refilled with new 91 or higher-octane fuel before starting or driving the vehicle.
- Use ONLY Ford Motorcraft 5W50 synthetic oil.
  - Recommended first oil change at 3,000 miles then every 5,000 thereafter.
- Spark Plugs
  - Exchange every 18,000 miles or less. It is imperative to follow the recommended ignition maintenance to achieve peak performance and not cause possible engine damage.
  - Reset gap to .028"
  - Use ONLY Ford Motorcraft Spark Plugs recommended by FORD for your truck year, model, and engine size. Again, reset to .028" gap.
- Supercharger Oil must be changed every 100,000 miles or less, using Ford Motorcraft #XL-4
  Supercharger Synthetic Oil.
- Air Filter should be cleaned using **K&N Cleaning Kit** or equivalent.
  - The air filter should be cleaned every 10,000 miles or less, depending upon the environment the vehicle is used in. Dirt and dust are harsh on an engine; therefore, a clean, functioning air filter is critical to the engine's performance and life span.

#### DO NOT

- o Add 91 or higher octane to fuel older than 6 months / 180 days.
- Add octane booster to 180-day old fuel. The addition of octane booster will not bring the fuel octane quality to the standard requirement of the engine.
- Tow heavy loads / strain engine for prolonged periods of time, after engine break-in

Shelby/Fox Factory PVD provides a factory match warranty to include a 3 year / 36,000-mile limited driveline warranty on its parts and components. Our warranty does NOT include factory parts or components unless Shelby / Fox Factory PVD issues prior approval in writing by an authorized representative.

No other verbal or written commitments from any Shelby/Fox Factory PVD or dealership representative will supersede the above Purchaser acknowledgements.

If you have a warranty issue but don't live near the dealer you purchased from, **PLEASE CONTACT SHELBY AT SERVICE@drivetuscany.com** AND WE WILL DIRECT YOU TO YOUR NEAREST SHELBY SERVICING DEALER.

For insurance and educational purposes, the spare key will be shipped to the purchaser once the Purchase Agreement is signed and dated in blue ink. Please provide a <a href="mailto:physical">physical</a> address - we cannot ship to PO Boxes.

By signing this form, you acknowledge, understand, and agree to the terms above.

Co-Purchaser Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Print Name:

Phone Number:

<sup>\*</sup>Rev 12/2021